Library Hansard Secretary



## REPUBLIC OF NAURU Government Gazette Published by Authority

<u>No.19</u> G.N.No.127/1994.

ų.

13th April 1994

Nauru

V

REPUBLIC OF NAURU CONSTITUTION OF NAURU ARTICLE 25, CLAUSE (1)

ARTICLE 22, CLAUSE (20)

SECTION 5, SUB-SECTION (2)

APPOINTMENT OF ACTING CHIEF SECRETARY SECRETARY OF CABINET AND REGISTRAR OF BIRTHS DEATHS AND MARRIAGES

IT IS NOTIFIED for general information that Cabinet has, at its meeting held on 25th March, 1994 pursuant to Article 25, Clause (1), Article 22, Clause (2), Section 5, sub-section (2) approved Mr.Leo Keke, substantive Presidential Counsel, to act as Chief Secretary, Secretary for Cabinet and Registrar to Births, Deaths and Marriages starting from 20th March, 1994 until the return of Mr.Kelly Emiu to Nauru.

DATED this 8th day of April, 1994.

 $\delta \gamma_{\rm c}$ 

KELLY D EMIU CHIEF SECRETARY NO.19 G.N.No.128/1994. 13th April 1994

-2-

Nauru

# REPUBLIC OF NAURU CONSTITUTION OF NAURU ARTICLE 25, CLAUSE (1) ARTICLE 22, CLAUSE (20) SECTION 5, SUB-SECTION (2)

## APPOINTMENT OF ACTING CHIEF SECRETARY SECRETARY OF CABINET AND REGISTRAR OF BIRTHS DEATH AND MARRIAGES

IT IS NOTIFIED for general information that Cabinet has, at its meeting held on 21st January, 1994 pursuant to Article 25, Clause (1), Article 22, Clause (2), Section 5, Sub-section (2) approved Mr. Kinza Clodumar, substantive Special Presidential Advisor to act as Chief Secretary, Secretary to Cabinet and Registrar to Births, Deaths and Marriages starting from 1st March 1994, until the return of Mr.Kelly Emiu.

DATED this 8th day of April, 1994.

KELLY D. EMIU CHIEF SECRETARY

G.N.No.129/1994.

## REPUBLIC OF NAURU CIVIL AVIATION ACT 1971 ESTABLISHMENT OF DEPARTMENT OF CIVIL AVIATION

IT IS NOTIFIED for general information that at its meeting held on 16th March, 1994, the Cabinet has, pursuant to Civil Aviation Act 1971, approved the establishment of Department of Civil Aviation, as shown in the attached organisation chart, under the administration control of the Director of Civil Aviation.

The separation of the revenue and expenditure of the new Department of Civil Aviation under a mew Head of Expenditure will be effective from 1st July, 1994.

DATED this 8th day of the month of April, Nineteen Hundred and Ninety Four.

KELLY D EMIU CHIEF SECRETARY

#### No.19

13th April 1994

G.N.No.130/1994.

REPUBLIC OF NAURU

CONSTITUTION OF NAURU

### ARTICLE 68(3)

### APPOINTMENT OF SECRETARY FOR EXTERNAL AFFAIRS

IT IS NOTIFIED for general information that Cabinet has, at its meeting held on 9th March, 1994 pursuant to Article 68, Clause (3) of the Constitution of Nauru, approved the appointment of Mr.Kinza Clodumar, Special Presidential Advisor, to act as Secretary for External Affairs, with effect from 1st March, 1994 until the return of Mr.Obeira Menke to Nauru.

DATED this 8th day of April, 1994.

KELLY D. EMIU CHIEF SECRETARY

G.N.No.131/1994.

# CONSTITUTION OF NAURU

ARTICLE 68(3)

### APPOINTMENT OF ACTING

### SECRETARY FOR WORKS & COMMUNITY SERVICES

IT IS NOTIFIED for general information that Cabinet has, at its meeting held on 25th March, 1994 pursuant to Article 68, Clause (3) of the Constitution of Nauru, approved the appointment of Mr. Barry Grundler, Acting Director of Works & Community Services, to act as Secretary for Works & Community Services, with effect from 20th March, 1994 until the return of Mr. Creswick Agogenang.

DATED this 8th day of April, 1994.

KELLY D EMIU CHIEF SECRETARY

G.N.No.132/1994.

## <u>CONSTITUTION OF NAURU</u> <u>ARTICLE 68(3)</u> <u>APPOINTMENT OF ACTING SECRETARY FOR FINANCE</u>

IT IS NOTIFIED for general information that Cabinet had, at its meeting held on 25th March, 1994, pursuant to Article 68, Clause (3) of the Constitution of Nauru, approved the appointment

Nauru

### NO.19 13th April 1994 G.N.No.132/1994.(cont'd)

of Mr Freddie Pitcher, Assistant Government Statistician, to act as Secretary for Fiancne with effect from 17th March, 1994 until the return of Mr. M.N.Khushu to Nauru.

DATED this 8th day of April, 1994.

KELLY D EMIU CHIEF SECRETARY

Nauru

G.N.No.133/1994.

### CONSTITUTION OF NAURU

#### ARTICLE 68(30)

## APPOINTMENT OF ACTING SECRETARY FOR ISLAND DEVELOPMENT & INDUSTRY

IT IS NOTIFIED for general information that Cabinet has, at its meeting held on 18th February, 1994 pursuant to Article 68, Clause (3) of the Constitution of Nauru approved the appointment of Mr.Obeira Menke, Secretary for External Affairs, to act as Secretary for Island Development & Industry with effect from 15th February, 1994 until the return of Mr.Kun to Nauru.

DATED this 8th day of April, 1994.

KELLY D EMIU CHIEF SECRETARY

G.N.No.134/1994.

### PUBLIC SERVICE ACT 1961-1979

SECTION : 20

#### NOTICE OF PROMOTION

The provisional promotion of the following officer, with effect from 17th March, 1994 is hereby notified:-

DEPARTMENT OF WORKS & COMMUNITY SERVICES

NAME	FROM	TO
NAKORI TEBOUWA	Driver \$10348-11023 p.a. (T1/2)	Leading Hand \$11522-12103 p.a. (T4/5)

Any officer of the Public Service may appeal to the above promotion as provided under Section 25 of the Public Service Act 1961-1979. Appeals should be based on one or other grounds set out in Section 25(2) of the Act, and should be lodged in writing stating the ground (s) of Appeal with the Public Service Commissioner within seven (7) days after the date of this Gazette.

DATED this 11th day of April, 1994.

FELIX KUN ACTING PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSIONER